State of Florida

Public Serpice Commission
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD QAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

~EY
- m
-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M- ©« = O
z = =
- =
———
DATE: May 17, 2012 29 = -
= iy
TO: Office of Commission Clerk ?: ey “'Cl'
FROM: Clarence J. Prestwood, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performanc&k
Analysis
RE: Docket No.: 120009-EI

Company Name: Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
Company Code: EI801

Audit Purpose: A3f Nuclear CR3 Uprate
Audit Control No: 12-010-2-2

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it

should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were confidential work papers
associated with this audit.

CIP/klh
Attachment: Audit Report

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File

29 R0 DI ;’T X

03141 MaY 17w

FPSC-COMMICIION CLERK




State of F lorlda

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing
Tampa District Office

Auditor's Report

Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause
Crystal River Unit 3 Uprate

As of December 31, 2011

Docket No. 120009-EI
Audit Control No. 12-010-2-2
May 9, 2012

HlV

mall

! : TZudltM ager

Ronald' Mavrldes
Audit Staff’

Linda Hill-Slau

Reviewer




Table of Contents

............................................................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

Audit Findings
1:  Operations and Maintenance EXPENSe ....c..cocvvvviiiecieniirinrieneestreeresies s sve e eeesseeeres e

EXRIDIL......oeeieeitieieieieeis et sie et e e et e et e ss e b s e e et e eneeese et b e es e easaensbeame e Rt et e eaEsenbeeannengesaneest st bannean
11 Summary of Jurisdictional Recovery AMOUNIS .......coccevvieiiiieiienniireseei e




Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated
January 11, 2012. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedule prepared by
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. and to several of its related schedules in support of its 2011
Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause for its construction cost expenditures for the Crystal River 3
Uprate activity in Docket No. 120009-EI.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use.




Objectives and Procedures

Information

Definitions

“Construction Costs™ are costs that are expended to construct the nuclear power plant, but not

limited to, the costs of constructing power plant buildings and all associated permanent
structures, equipment and systems.

Abbreviations

CCRC Capacity Cost Recovery Clause
NCRC Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause
PEF/Company Progress Energy of Florida, Inc.
General

Objective: Our overall objective in this engagement was to verify that the Company’s 2011
NCRC filings in Docket No. 120009-EI are consistent and in compliance with Section 366.93,
F.S., and Rule 25-6.0423, F.A.C.

Procedures: We performed the following specific objectives and procedures to satisfy the
overall objective identified above.

Specific

Objective: Our objective was to verify that the Company’s filing is properly recorded on its
books and records according to the Uniform System of Accounts (USoA).

Procedures: We reconciled the Company’s filing to its general ledger and verified that the costs
incurred were posted to the proper accounts.

Objectives: Our objectives were to verify that: 1) Schedule T-1 — Summary of Jurisdictional
Recovery Amounts is accurately calculated, and, 2) They include the correct balances from the
supporting schedules of the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing.

Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly revenue requirement
accruals displayed on Schedule T-1 to the supporting schedules in the Company’s 2011 NCRC
filing.

Objectives: Our objectives were to verify that: 1) Schedule T-2.3 — Construction Plant
Additions, Expenditures, and Carrying Cost is accurately calculated, and, 2) They include the
correct balances from the supporting schedules of the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing.

Procedures: We reconciled the monthly construction carrying cost balances displayed on
Schedule T-2.3 to the supporting schedules in the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing. We




recalculated the schedule and reconciled the Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
(AFUDC) rates applied by the Company to the rates approved in Order No. PSC-05-0945-FOF-
El, issued September 28, 2005.

Objectives: Our objectives were to verify that: 1) The Deferred Tax Return Requirement
amounts displayed on Schedule T-3A.3 — Construction Carrying Cost on Deferred Tax Asset
which roll forward to Schedule T-1, are accurately calculated, and, 2) They include the correct
balances from the supporting schedules of the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing.

Procedures: We reconciled the monthly construction deferred tax carrying cost accruals
displayed on Schedule T-3A.3 to the supporting schedules in the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing.
We recalculated a sample of the monthly carrying cost balances for deferred tax assets based on
the equity and debt components established in Order No. PSC-05-0945-FOF-EI.

Objectives: Our objectives were to verify that: 1) The Construction Period Interest (CPI)
amounts displayed on Schedule T-3B.3, which roll forward to Schedule T-3A.3, are accurately
calculated, and, 2) They include the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the
Company’s 2011 NCRC filing.

Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly CPI accruals displayed on
Schedule T-3B.3 to the supporting schedules in the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing. We
recalculated the Company’s CPI rate and reconciled the component balances to the Company’s
general ledger.

Objectives: Our objectives were to verify that: 1) The CCRC Recoverable Operation and
Maintenance (O&M) Expenditure amounts displayed on Schedule T-4, which roll forward to
Schedule T-1, are accurately calculated, and, 2) The O&M expenditures are supported by
adequate source documentation.

Procedures: We recalculated a sample of the monthly recoverable O&M expenditures
displayed on Schedule T-4 of the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing. We sampled and verified the
O&M cost expenditures and traced the invoiced amounts to supporting documentation. We
verified a sample of salary expense accruals and recalculated the respective overhead burdens
the Company applied.

Objectives: Our objectives were to verify that: 1) The jurisdictional nuclear construction
expenditures, displayed on Schedule T-6.3, which roll forward to Schedule T-2.3, are accurately
calculated, and, 2) The capital additions are supported by adequate source documentation.

Procedures: We recalculated a sample of monthly jurisdictional nuclear construction accruals
displayed on Schedule T-6.3 of the Company’s 2011 NCRC filing. We sampled and verified the
capital cost expenditures and traced the invoiced amounts to supporting documentation. We
verified a sample of salary expense accruals and recalculated the respective overhead burdens
that the Company applied.




Audit Findings

Finding 1: Operations and Maintenance Expense

Audit Analysis: The Company’s Final True-Up Filing includes $498,775 ($460,738
jurisdictional) as Recoverable O&M Expenditures on Schedule T-4. The $498,775 represents
the net of $543,443 in O&M costs after deducting a joint owners’ credit of $44,668.

Description Amount Percent
Accounting $63,349 11.7%
Corporate Planning 114,225 21.0%
Legal 351,915 64.8%
Tax 13,953 2.6%
Total $543,443 100.0%
Joint-Owner Credit {44.668)

Adjusted Total $498,775

The $351,915 in legal costs listed above is further defined below.

Description Amount

Legal Invoices $338,619

Employee Labor 8.654

Employee Benefits 4.642

Total $351,915

We requested the Company to provide supporting documentation for 14 legal invoices totaling
the $338,619 identified above.

The Company’s initial response was followed by our request for additional information for
specific line charges on 10 of the 14 legal invoices that we reviewed. Subsequent discussions
resulted in the Company stating that $12,683 ($11,716 jurisdictional) of legal fees would be
removed from the 2011 CR3 Uprate filing. The company stated that it would account for this
correction in its 2012 filing.

We will revisit this issue in the CR3 Uprate filing for year 2012 to ensure that the adjustment
was made and properly posted.

Effect on the General Ledger: None
Effect on the Filing: None




Exhibit

Exhibit 1: Summary of Jurisdictional Recovery Amounts
CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3 UPRATE
s Selsction, Praconeiuction Coste, and Carrying Costs on Conairuction Cost Balance
Sehaguie T-1 Finsl Trs-Up Fitng: Summary of Jurisdictional Recovery Amounts
EXPLANATION: Prowide gummary calcutation of the moetny Final Trueum Amount for each cost categony: 1. Ske Seiection, 2. Preconsiruction, and 3. Comsiruction.
in the averrl that 70 cOGIE were 3pproved RO recovery and no cosbs are being requestad, siale s0. For 2ach calegory with costs, st and descride
The Somponent ard levels, Kently supporting scheduie and ine. Incude In the finé tnse-g caicalalion 3ppilcatie COMIMIESION approved [25-6.0423{5 KD FAC]
CONPANY, profecton and eRtimated rue-up ATOHTS Tor the rEponed Year and ety such ortes. [25-6.0423 (BHd\FA.C}
Feogress Enagy - FL
DOCKET NO.
128000-E3 For Year Ended 1273172011
[ (8} G 2} = F1 (G)
Une Aokl At Achia Achsa Actual At £ Marth
NO. Jaruaey Fapnany March Apn May Sune Tal
JSUSOEONal DORMS
1. Fna S Section Costs for the Period [P5E6.042H2XT.FAC]
a.  Addtions (Schedwe T-2 1, 1ok 1) 4 w a % = L1} 50
b, Camying Cosls on AdBiors (Schedue T-2.1, Bne 7) a 8 0 8 ] o o
& Caming Coets on Deferred Tax Asset (Sohedule T-3A 1, ine 12) 5 2 ] £ 0 0 D
4 Total Se Saechon Amount 30 i 30 74 E3i] 4] E2]
[Lines 1.3 throigh 1.6}
I Fina PrECOnsSTUCHOn COE i the Partod [25-6 DLIM2 kg FA_C )
A Agotions (Soneckde T-2.2. Ime 1} 53 o4 30 5 $0 w 30
b Camying Costs 0n Addiions (Senesuie 7-2.2, ne 9} ] & g ¢ o D D
& Camying Costs on Defered Tax (Schesse T-34.2, e 12) g & a g g o o
g Tolal Preconstruction Amosmt 33 ¥ 30 3T Fi 0 50
{Lines 23 tyough 2.0}
3. Fiom Construction Cosls for 118 PEnos [25-6.04232¥NFA.C ]
Aug Net ASEBons Baiance [Sohadue T-2.3, e &) $101, 150,587 106, 193683 5192.241,819 §117.203050 S120B0823  S123544543
a  Camyng Coels on AXBions  (Scheduie T-2.3, ine 133 1,064,249 $.117,206 1,950,941 1234 245 1,271,082 1364571 TATIASS
b Caming Costs on Defered T2 (Schedue T-3A3, ihe 12) 27,092 28,672 3,724 32647 4,638 546 150 807
¢ Tolal Conslucton Amout F1.093,341 St 146478 BLZ16665  GI2EEEIZ B, 05708 §1,340718 37,362 500
{Lines 3.3 trough 3.0}
4. Ajllcateg oF ASSIRed CAM Amous (Schedue T-4. Ine 43} 13,332 44,714 48 840 £0,633 21,342 t1£,738 289,000
5 Oihar Adustments {253,078} 253,463 {253 851} [254,244) 1254 541) {258,042 {1.524, 3000
6. YoM Frgl Panod Amoist 365,536 S33T 430 SS3B2E3 §OTaAE $1,673.008 $1.202,4t5 $6,135,182
{Unee 1d+20+32+2448)
7. Peoipced Amourt for the Periad SBE3.815 590,635 3948,538 50428 51000520 31073014 $5.770,087
iOmer Mg, PGC 11-0085-FOF-EI}
& Esvmates True-up Amcams for the Penod $815.249 |7 s §B18,815 §513,452 $815.937 828,071 54912,2%2

(Order No. PSC 1 1-D547T-FOF-El}

S Final True-Up Amount Sor it Perliod
(Line £ - ine B}




Exhibit 1:

(continued)

TRYATAL RWVER UNIT 3 UPRATE
$iie Selaction, Preconstruction Costs, and Carmytng Costa on Consfnicion Coet Balance

Sehedge T- Fing TR-Up Filng: Summnary of Junadichonst Recowry Amowunta
EXPLANATION.  Provide surmary caicuiation of the monthéy Final Tre-up Amourt, for each cost caiegory. 1. Sie Seleclion, Z. Preconsiruction, and 3. Consiructon.
1 e Svert AR NO COGIE Were APproven Yor FeCOVEry afd N0 SOGIS e being Tequested, Siate £0. FOr aach Saeqory With cokts, st and describe
the componers and levess, Keattly SUPROFING schemkse and e, IRCAIdE I the TN tue-up caiculalion applicatie ComMsSOn approves {25€.0423{5Ke18 8. F.AC)
CTOMPANY: projecion and estimated rue-ug aMouMs for he reporiad yoar and Kentfy sudt orbars, 2560423 (BHdiFA.CY
Progregs Energy - FL
Whnees Wi Gamett
DOCKET NO..
120061 FOf Yoar Ented 1231711
il [i% “1 (K] [G] My N3
ime Artual AT Achazt 12 Mortn
NO. iy -tugﬁt Semmoer Ow:ber Nowamber Decenner Total
Junsdisional Ceitars
1. Fina S Selection Costs for the Period [25-6.0423(23T,FA L]
A Acoins (Scheduk T-2.1, ne 1} Fal 0 i 3 30 30 4]
b Canying Costs on Addtions (Soheduie T-2.1, Hse 7) 2 2] [ & [ &) |
¢ Camying Cosls on Defarred Tax Azset (Schedus T-3A 1, ime 12} 2] ke [¢] i+ [¢] 1] 3]
a4, Tobs Sie Seectson Amount $0 G G L] [ ] $0
(Lines 1.3 teogh 1.0}
2. Fing Pregongiruction Coss for ing Penod [255 4232 gL F.A.C.)
3. Adoiions dhchecuss T-2.2 tne 1) 36 & 52 ® 5] 0 0
b, Camyng Cogls on Adations (Schedute T-2.2, iine 3} a & 4 & g O o
© Catying Soets or Debirred Tax (Schedoe T-3A.2, e 13 4} o ] D 2 a 1]
a4 Total Preconstruction Armount [ ® 3 Fg # 5] &0
{Lines 2.3 through 2}
3. Fina Consiruction COGis 1f e Perpe [25-6.0423 281 F AL}
Avg. Net Aocttione Baiance |Sehedile T-2.), Hne 8} $126,128.047 $13E680,573F S122632.580 3136532101 $14T 090760 143634385
3. Camying Cogls on Addfions  {Schedute T-2.7, tine 30} 1,327.04% 1,353,201 1854831 1.437.55¢ 14735951 1,511,%6 15,671,656
b, Camyrg Cobls on Defered TaiSchemss T-IA3, the 12} 36,709 410,829 3041 45320 47,544 50,028 L AR
¢ Tokal Construction Amour $1,355.T52 31384736 $1.436.521 331482581 $1.524.555 $1.551,585¢ $15,:22 &8T5
iLines 3.3 through 33
4, Ajccated or Assigned O&M AmouUnis (Schedue T4, ine 43} 17,749 49170 N 16,684 16,788 AT 461,250
5. Orner AGLETPETIS (2) {250 225) 1265 480} {270.746) {275,084} {455.430) 1294,375) 13,046,641}
6. Towd Fnal Perod Amoun 31,123,275 J1T8 480 51,204,347 31223480 51,081,321 $1.294,150 13242 48
(Unes td+Z20+ 304 §+6§)
7. Proected Amount for fhe Pericd §1,385.217 FIN0.577 51,240,947 31283412 §1,546.143 1414925 $13.E71.654
{Order No. P3C 11-D08S-FOF-E1)
&. Estmaed Tre-up Armount fv the Penod $B14,667 581,644 §808.454 $305,939 78473 F793240 35,744,309
{Onder Mo, 50 11-0547-FOF-E33
9. Fird Tre-tp Armourt forthe Period 3308, 608 ST, 75 3206, 453 S417,542 $232,548 500348 53,455,125
fLire & - line 85

T3] Tioned I January D DEcamber. Meervich Teverle TeGUrerr el for Jepeciabion 2nd laxes wHch TRpresants 3 moniy TnG X CUEDMET.
Novembes 2is0 CORLANG e favenuR reqUETen adustmen of the 2009 $500K Of project Managerment Costs which resuted In an aqusimen: of § 178K In Samying charges...




